-«

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ASSESSMENT OF BUILDING DETECTION ACCURACY
BASED ON DIFFERENT ALTITUDE OF HIGH-RESOLUTION
IMAGES

STUDENT NAME:

MOHD AIZUDDIN BIN MOHD RAHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of
requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

FEBRUARY 2022



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Postgraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Mohd Aizuddin Bin Mohd Rahim

Student I.D. No. ) 2017374705

Bachelor of Surveying Science and

Programme : Geomatics (Honours) — AP220
Faculty : Architecture, Planning & Surveying
Assessment Of Building Detection Accuracy

Thesis/Dissertation Title : Based on Different Altitude of High-

Resolution Image

Signature of Student SR

Date ) 16 FEBRUARY 2022



ABSTRACT

The building detection information is very important because nowadays the
development in urban area is seen to grow rapidly. However, because of variations in
spatial and spectral characteristics to support urban building classification, automated
and transferable detection of building features remains difficult. Therefore, this study
aimed to assess building detection accuracy in urban areas based on the different
altitude of a high-resolution image. In addition to assessing the possible factors that
influence building classification accuracy. High-spatial resolution Sentinel-2A with 10
meter spatial resolution and Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV) with 0.08m spatial
resolution of Pulau Pinang, Malaysia, was compared in terms of their spatial and
spectral resolution. Object Based Image Analysis (OBIA) via SVM classifier was
applied to classify LULC and so on extract the building. As a result, the accuracy of
urban building and suitable feature selection have been determined. This study shows
that building extraction using Sentinel 2A image produce better accuracy compared to
UAYV image for all scale with 67% for scale 20, 77% for scale 30 and 70% for scale
50. Hence, this study will provide virtuous benefit for future development in urban

area.

Keyword- UAV, Sentinel-2A, High Resolution, Support Vector Machine, Building

Detection



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS I
SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION iv
ABSTRACT Y
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Vi
TABLE OF CONTENT vii
LIST OF TABLES iX
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE X
CHAPTER 1 1
INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Research Background 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3  Research Question 3
1.4  Aim and Objectives 3
1.5  Scope and limitation of the study 3
1.6  Significant of Research 4
CHAPTER 2 5
LITERATURE REVIEW 5
2.1  Introduction 5
2.2 Building Detection 5
2.2.1  Previous method of data acquisition in building detection 9

2.2.2  Classification using Support Vector Machine Classifier Algorithm. 9

2.3.3  Justification of band and altitude. 11

vii



2.3  Summary
CHAPTER 3
METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2  Research Methodology
3.3 Study Area
3.4 Software Used
3.5 Data Acquisition
3.5.1 Sentinel-2A
3.5.2  Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV)
3.6  Data Processing
3.6.1  Preprocessing
3.6.2  Segmentation
3.6.3  Image classification
3.6.3  Accuracy Assessment
3.7  Summary
CHAPTER 4
RESULT AND ANALYSIS
4.1  Introduction
4.2  LULC classification using Sentinel-2A and UAV images using SVM
4.3  Building classification accuracy of Sentinel-2A and UAV image
4.3.1 LULC coefficient matrix
4.3.2 Comparison of segmentation goodness
4.4  Compare the accuracy of building detection

CHAPTER 5

viii

11

12

12

12

12

14

15

15

16

17

17

18

19

19

20

20

21

21

21

21

24

24

27

28

36



	ASSESSMENT OF BUILDING DETECTION ACCURACY BASED ON DIFFERENT ALTITUDE OF HIGH-RESOLUTION IMAGES
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Question
	1.4 Aim and Objectives
	1.5 Scope and limitation of the study
	1.6 Significant of Research


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Building Detection
	2.2.1 Previous method of data acquisition in building detection
	2.2.2 Classification using Support Vector Machine Classifier Algorithm.
	2.3.3 Justification of band and altitude.

	2.3 Summary


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Methodology
	3.3 Study Area
	3.4 Software Used
	3.5 Data Acquisition
	3.5.1 Sentinel-2A
	3.5.2 Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV)

	3.6 Data Processing
	3.6.1 Preprocessing
	3.6.2 Segmentation
	3.6.3 Image classification
	3.6.3 Accuracy Assessment

	3.7 Summary



	RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 LULC classification using Sentinel-2A and UAV images using SVM
	4.3 Building classification accuracy of Sentinel-2A and UAV image
	4.3.1 LULC coefficient matrix
	4.3.2 Comparison of segmentation goodness

	4.4 Compare the accuracy of building detection




