

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ASSESSMENT OF BUILDING DETECTION ACCURACY BASED ON DIFFERENT ALTITUDE OF HIGH-RESOLUTION IMAGES

STUDENT NAME:

MOHD AIZUDDIN BIN MOHD RAHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of

requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

FEBRUARY 2022

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Postgraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Mohd Aizuddin Bin Mohd Rahim
Student I.D. No.	:	2017374705
		Bachelor of Surveying Science and
Programme	:	Geomatics (Honours) – AP220
Faculty	:	Architecture, Planning & Surveying
Thesis/Dissertation Title	:	Assessment Of Building Detection Accuracy Based on Different Altitude of High-
		Resolution Image
Signature of Student	:	There
Date	:	16 FEBRUARY 2022

ABSTRACT

The building detection information is very important because nowadays the development in urban area is seen to grow rapidly. However, because of variations in spatial and spectral characteristics to support urban building classification, automated and transferable detection of building features remains difficult. Therefore, this study aimed to assess building detection accuracy in urban areas based on the different altitude of a high-resolution image. In addition to assessing the possible factors that influence building classification accuracy. High-spatial resolution Sentinel-2A with 10 meter spatial resolution and Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV) with 0.08m spatial resolution of Pulau Pinang, Malaysia, was compared in terms of their spatial and spectral resolution. Object Based Image Analysis (OBIA) via SVM classifier was applied to classify LULC and so on extract the building. As a result, the accuracy of urban building and suitable feature selection have been determined. This study shows that building extraction using Sentinel 2A image produce better accuracy compared to UAV image for all scale with 67% for scale 20, 77% for scale 30 and 70% for scale 50. Hence, this study will provide virtuous benefit for future development in urban area.

Keyword- UAV, Sentinel-2A, High Resolution, Support Vector Machine, Building Detection

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	
SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION	
ABSTRACT	v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENT	vii
LIST OF TABLES	
LIST OF FIGURES	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE	X
CHAPTER 1	1
INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Research Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Research Question	3
1.4 Aim and Objectives	3
1.5 Scope and limitation of the study	3
1.6 Significant of Research	4
CHAPTER 2	
LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1 Introduction	5
2.2 Building Detection	5
2.2.1 Previous method of data acquisition in building detection	9
2.2.2 Classification using Support Vector Machine Classifier Algorithm.	
2.3.3 Justification of band and altitude.	11

Page

2.3	Summary	11
CHAPTER 3		12
METHODOLOGY		12
3.1	3.1 Introduction	
3.2 Research Methodology		12
3.3 Study Area		14
3.4	Software Used	15
3.5	Data Acquisition	15
3.5	5.1 Sentinel-2A	16
3.5	5.2 Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV)	17
3.6	Data Processing	17
3.0	5.1 Preprocessing	18
3.6.2 Segmentation		19
3.6.3 Image classification		19
3.0	5.3 Accuracy Assessment	20
3.7 Summary		20
CHAPTER 4		21
RESULT AND ANALYSIS		21
4.1	Introduction	21
4.2	4.2 LULC classification using Sentinel-2A and UAV images using SVM	
4.3	4.3 Building classification accuracy of Sentinel-2A and UAV image	
4.3.1 LULC coefficient matrix		24
4.3.2 Comparison of segmentation goodness		27
4.4	Compare the accuracy of building detection	
CHAPTER 5		36